As a GOP, ALTW 
was subject to the requirements of NERC Reliability Standard VAR-002-1 R3. 
3 See 18 C.F.R § 39.7(c)(2). 

Commission because, based on information from MRO, ALTW does not dispute the violation of 
VAR-002-1 R3.1 and the proposed penalty of two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500) to be 
assessed to ALTW.  Accordingly, the violation identified as NERC Violation Tracking 
Identification Number MRO200900083 is a Confirmed Violation as that term is defined in the 
NERC Rules of Procedure and the CMEP.   

Statement of Findings Underlying the Alleged Violations

[...]

February 14, 2009, thirty minutes after the AVR was 
removed from service, until approximately 2:30 p.m. on February 16, 2009, when the Automatic 
Voltage Regulator was returned to service.  On September 21, 2009, ALTW completed its 
Mitigation Plan. 

MRO has assessed a penalty of two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500) for this violation.  In 
reaching this determination, MRO considered the following factors: (1) ALTW self reported the 
violation; (2) ALTW made no attempt to conceal the violation; (3) ALTW demonstrated a strong 
internal compliance program by taking necessary corrective actions in a timely fashion;